

No. 07-60756

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Ned Comer, Brenda Comer, Eric Haygood, Brenda Haygood, Larry Hunter, Sandra L. Hunter, Mitchell Kisielweski, Johanna Kisielweski, Elliott Roumain, Rosemary Roumain, Jury Olson, David Lain,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Murphy Oil USA, Universal Oil Products, Shell Oil Company, ExxonMobil Corp., AES Corp., Allegheny Energy, Inc., Alliance Resource Partners, L.P., Alpha Natural Resources, Inc., Arch Coal, Inc., BP America Production Company, Cinergy Corp., ConocoPhillips Company, Consol Energy Inc., The Dow Chemical Company, Duke Energy Corp., BP Products North America, Inc., Eon Ag, E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co., Entergy Corp., Firstenergy Corp., Foundation Coal Holdings, Inc., FPL Group, Inc., Honeywell International Inc., International Coal Group, Inc., Massey Energy Company, Natural Resource Partners L.P., Peabody Energy Corporation, Reliant Energy, Inc., Tennessee Valley Authority, Westmoreland Coal Company, Xcel Energy, Inc., Chevron USA Inc., The American Petroleum Institute,

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi**

***EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES***

Ilya Shapiro
Evan Turgeon
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

William S. Consovoy
Megan L. Brown
Brendan T. Carr
Emily F. Schleicher
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

May 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISPUTE OVER GLOBAL WARMING IS NOT A “CASE OR CONTROVERSY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE III OF THE CONSTITUTION	8
A. The “Case or Controversy” Limitation on Judicial Review Is Indispensible to the Separation of Powers	8
B. This Case Illustrates the Importance of Traceability to the Standing Doctrine.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS’ LAWSUIT ASKS A FEDERAL COURT TO MAKE FUNDAMENTAL POLICY CHOICES THAT THE CONSTITUTION HAS ALLOCATED TO THE POLITICAL BRANCHES	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 682 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	4, 21
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	27
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	4
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	13
<i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998)	10

<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	23
<i>Florida Audubon Society v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	24
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colorado</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008).....	178
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D. Conn. 2005)	9
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Education Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	19
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. America Cetacean Society</i> , 47 U.S. 221 (1986)	21
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21, 27
<i>Lee v. America National Insurance Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 12, 14
<i>MWAA v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	29
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	3
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976)	22, 23
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	22
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>U.S. Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	25
<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	18
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	7, 9, 10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	10

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11, 14
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	10
<i>Wilderness Society v. Morton</i> , 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	23
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

68 Fed. Reg. 52922, 52928 (Sept. 3, 2003).....	28
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	3, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing As An Essential Element of The Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	12, 27
James Leonard & Joanne C. Brant, <i>The Half-Open Door: Article III, The Injury-In-Fact Rule, And The Framers' Plan For Federal Courts Of Limited Jurisdiction</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	10, 28
Randall S. Abate, <i>Automobile Emissions and Climate Change Impacts: Employing Public Nuisance Doctrine as Part of a “Global Warming Solution” in California</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 591 (2008).....	23
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8, 9
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed.,
1961).....3, 7
